

STATE VS. ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

10.01.2019

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld Addl P.P for the state.
Accused Anil Kumar is produced from JC.
Accused Raj Kumar, Reeta and Kusum are present on bail.
Sh. Sanjay Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons (**fresh vakalatnama filed**).
Ms. Suman, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
IO Inspector Dhananjay Gupta.

The IO submits that he has obtained the handwriting report, report qua mobile, viscera report and subsequent opinion regarding the cause of death. He further submits that he will be filing the same within a week's time. Time granted in the interest of justice.

An application for release of jamatalashi articles of the accused Raj Kumar has been filed today. Copy supplied to the IO.

The IO submits that only the articles mentioned in the application i.e. at serial no. a) Rs. 99/- cash, b) One Pen Drive, c) Aadhar Card (No. 623212880023), d) Driving Licence, e) I card, g) One watch, h) Paper tickets and i) Purse were recovered from possession of the accused Raj Kumar and other articles were not recovered from his possession at the time of jamatalashi.

In these circumstances, let the above articles mentioned in the list of para 2 of the application at serial no. (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (g), (h) and (i) be released in favour of the applicant / accused Raj Kumar by the SHO / MHC(M), PS Mahendra Park.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused Raj Kumar, as prayed.

Now to come up for arguments on the point of charge(s) on 13.03.2019. IO be summoned for the NDOH.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
10.01.2019