

SC 641/2018
STATE Vs. ANIL KR AND ANR
FIR NO. 212 /2018
PS MAHINDRA PARK
U/s 498A/304B/34 IPC

18.08.2022

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Mr. N.D. Patel, ld. Counsel for accused persons.

Mr. Raje Ram, ld. Counsel for the complainant.

IO Inspector Dhananjay.

Vide their joint separate statement, accused persons have admitted the following documents under Section 294 Cr.P.C:

1. MLC of deceased Ramwati bearing no. E-122337 dated 24.05.2018 prepared at BJRM Hospital with respect to the endorsement made by Dr. V.K. Jha and Dr. Suhail, exhibited as Ex.P1
2. Statement of ASI Prem Nath with regard to the seizure memo of viscera is exhibited as Ex.P2.
3. Statement of Ct. Pradeep with regard to seizure memo of CD and photographs already exhibited as Ex.PW4/J and corresponding register entry, is exhibited as Ex.P3.
4. Postmortem report bearing no. 351/18, dated 25.05.2018 of deceased Ramwati prepared at BJRM Hospital exhibited as Ex. P4 and subsequent opinion of the Dr.R.P. Singh is exhibited as Ex.P5.
5. Statement of HC Anil with regard to Crime Visit Report already Ex.PW5/A, is exhibited as Ex.P6.

6. FSL report bearing no. FSL-2018/C-5107 dated 26.07.2018 prepared by Dr.Lingraj Sahu is exhibited as Ex.P7.

7. FSL report bearing no. FSL-2018/CFU-6463 dated 07.01.2019 prepared by Dr.Vivek Kumar is exhibited as Ex.P8 along with certificate under Section 65 B which is now Ex.P9.

In view of the said statement made by accused persons, witness mentioned at serial no. 4, 5, 7, 13, 17 and 20, in the list of witnesses, need not be summoned and are dropped accordingly.

Put up for PE on **12.10.2022**. Summons be issued to the concerned witnesses for the said date.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
18.08.2022