

SC 641/2018
STATE Vs. ANIL KR AND ANR
FIR NO. 212 /2018
P.S. Mahendra Park

12.04.2024

Present: Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Anil Kumar and Smt. Sita Devi are present on bail through VC.
Accused Raj Kumar, Reeta Devi and Kusum in person on bail.
Mr. N.D. Patel, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

PW17 Inspector Dhananjay Gupta partly examined in chief. His further examination in chief is deferred regarding the case property.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW17 Inspector Dhananjay Gupta and MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for State submitted that the seized mobile phone was sent to Truth Lab, Forensic Science, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana and the truth lab report was obtained by the IO and he requests for adding the said expert as a witness.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions and at request of the Ld. Addl. PP for State, this court is of the view that the forensic report regarding the seized mobile phone is a material evidence and thus in terms of Section 311 Cr.P.C read with Section 165 Evidence Act, **let summons be issued** to the expert of Truth Lab, Forensic Science, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, through SHO/IO for the next date of hearing. Ld. Counsel for accused shall have due opportunity to cross-examine the witness.

Put up for further PE on **09.05.2024**.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/12.04.2024